








































2-Jul-21 IMPACT FEES FROM DEVELOPERS

REST    

ROOMS BUILDINGS PLANNING WATER SEWER W/S

 CAPITAL IMPROVEMENT 

BUDGET FY 21/22

Projects Project #

FY 21/22 

Budget General Fund

American 

Rescue 

Plan

Park 

Impact 

Storm 

Drain 

Impact

Traffic 

Impact

Public 

Facility 

Impact

Public Safety 

Impact Fees

Dev 

Contr

Parking 

& RR 

Fund

BUILDIN

G Rehab-

Rpl Fund

Library 

Impact

Library 

Grant

State 

Funds - 

Gas Tax 

SB1 Measure G

State 

Grants

Impact 

Fees, 

Bond, SCIP 

Sewer 

Impact fees 

Fund

EPA 

Compliance 

Project 

financing

Street Projects - 

Hwy 156 RTL 20.03 611,625       611,625   611,625             

PMP- Slurry Seal (7 streets) 21.22 275,000       40,500    234,500            275,000             

Landscape for Third Street Imps 22.06 40,673         40,500 40,500 

Utility projects - 

* Rancho Vista Lift Station 20.05 125,000       125,000        125,000             

Transfer Switches for Wells 1 + 5 21.07 20,500         20,500          20,500 

Design Force Main to Hollister 21.20 1,004,410   1,004,410      1,004,410         

Dias Lift Station Pump Upgrades 22.03 50,000         50,000           50,000 

Lift Station Pump- emergency replacement 22.05 15,000         15,000           15,000 

Telemetry 22.04 50,000         25,000          25,000           50,000 

Parks Projects - 

Verutti Park Restroom 19-42 161,039       49,340       111,699    161,039             

Luck Park Masterplan 20-10 12,584         12,584   12,584 

Franklin Park 21-01 164,394       164,394       164,394             

Trail Plan (ATP) 21-02 250,000       25,000 225,000       250,000             

Community Facilities Projects - 

City Hall & Council Chamber 20-13 55,000         30,000       25,000        55,000 

Community Hall Accoustics 21.24 45000 45,000       45,000 

Corporation Yard 20-15 20,000         20,000       20,000 

Library AC Unit 21.03 20,000         20,000  20,000 

Fire Station-City Hall Emerg Gen 21.15 125,000       125,000           125,000             

File Storage 20-04 15,000         15,000       15,000 

Fire Station Ap Bay Improvements 21.23 50,000         50,000             50,000 

Equipment - 

Power Inverter 6K watts 20.20 2,000            2,000             2,000 

Pipe Locator 20.22 7,750            3,875            3,875             7,750 

Projector (library) 20.23 1,500            1,500     1,500 

Smart Screen (library) 20.24 2,000            2,000     2,000 

Tow behind Valve Excerciser 21.16 7,500            7,500            7,500 

Pipe Threader 21.18 2,500            2,500            2,500 

Dump Truck Bed 21.19 18,500         4,625      9,250            4,625             18,500 

Steel Trench Plates 21.25 6,500            3,250            3,250             6,500 

Studies - 

Water/Sewer Rate Study (Prop 218) 21.09 4,640            2,320            2,320             4,640 

Impact Fee Nexus Study 21.10 35,000         5000 7500 5000 7,500          5,000 5000 35,000 

SB 2 Grant HCD 21.12 159,087       159,087       159,087             

LEAP Grant HCD 21.13 58,180         58,180         58,180 

REAP Grant HCD 21.14 23,450         23,450         23,450 

Special Initiatives - 

Urban Growth/Sphere of Infl 21.11 103,619       103,619            103,619             

Third Street Master Plan 22.01 100,000       100,000            100,000             

Public Safety Committee Initiative 22.02 100,000       100,000            100,000             

TOTAL 3,742,451   328,619            -             17,584   7,500        5,000    166,840     180,000           611,625   111,699    25,000        25,000  3,500     45,125    275,000            630,111       74,195          231,070        1,004,410      3,742,278         

3,742,278         

- 

Added Funds 60,000 (45,000)      75,000 19,000          79,500           188,500             

New funds 200,000            45,000       50,000             40,500    25,000          90,000           450,500             

260,000            - 50,000             -            -             - -         -         -           75,000 - 44,000          169,500        - 598,500             

9-Jun-21 44,000   79,500   123,500    

LIBRARY STREETS

































































1  

REIMBURSEMENT AGREEMENT 
FOR PUBLIC IMPROVEMENTS 

(Meritage Homes of California, Inc. / Rancho Vista) 
 
 

This Agreement, dated as of , 2021 (the “Effective Date”), by and 
between the City of San Juan Bautista, a municipal corporation (the "City"), and Meritage 
Homes of California, Inc., a California corporation ("Meritage"). 

 
WITNESSETH: 

 
WHEREAS, Meritage is developing that certain real property described in Exhibit A 

attached hereto (the “Property”). 
 

WHEREAS, the Property is subject to those certain Conditions of Approval for Rancho 
Vista Subdivision for VTM 2015-201 (the “Conditions of Approval”) and Development 
Agreement by and between the City of San Juan Bautista and R.L. Fulton Holding Company, 
LLC regarding the Rancho Vista Project dated April 17, 2015 (the “Development Agreement”). 

 
WHEREAS, Section 2.09(c) of the Development Agreement provides that the City shall 

not require the funding or construction of facilities or improvements that provide for oversizing 
or overcapacity unless the City enters into a reimbursement agreement therefor. 

 
WHEREAS, items 1(h) and 15 of the Conditions of Approval require, among other 

things, the construction of off-site roundabout intersection improvements at First Street and 
Lavagnino Drive. 

 
WHEREAS, Meritage is willing to construct and/or install the roundabout improvements 

more particularly described and shown on Exhibit B, attached hereto (the "Improvements”), the 
anticipated costs of which are indicated on Exhibit C, attached hereto. 

 

WHEREAS, City and Meritage are entering into this agreement, in accordance with 
Section 2.09(c) of the Development Agreement, to provide for the City’s reimbursement of 
certain costs of design and construction of the Improvements to Meritage; 

 
NOW, THEREFORE, in consideration of the mutual promises contained herein. City and 

Meritage hereby agree as follows: 
 

Section 1. Improvements  Meritage will advance the costs for and construct and/or install 
the Improvements for a total estimated amount of six hundred eleven thousand, six hundred 
eighty two dollars and twenty six cents ($611,682.26) (“Estimated Improvement Cost”). In the 
event the actual costs incurred to complete the Improvements (“Improvement Costs”) exceed 
the Estimated Improvement Cost, Meritage may request additional reimbursement for that 
portion of Improvement Costs that exceed the Estimated Improvement Cost. 



2  

Section 2: Reimbursement 
 

2.1 Reimbursement by City  City shall collect development fees from all applications  
for development which requires the use of the oversizing or overcapacity of the Improvements, 
for a ten-year period, beginning on the effective date of this Agreement and continuing for ten 
years.  Such fees collected during that time period shall be reimbursed to Meritage, as set forth 
herein. 

 
2.2 Allowable Improvement Costs City shall only reimburse Meritage for Meritage’s 

actual direct costs for construction and/or installation of the Improvements. City shall not pay 
for Meritage’s overhead or any profit resulting from the construction and/or installation of the 
Improvements. 

 
2.3 Verification of Reimbursement Request Meritage shall provide City with 

reasonable documentation in support of the Improvement Costs incurred by Meritage, including, 
but not limited to, copies of invoices or executed contracts with any subcontractor or consultant 
and copies of issued checks or other proof of payment showing that payment has been made in 
connection with the reimbursement request (“Supporting Documentation”). The City Engineer 
will review the Supporting Documentation and shall establish, in good faith, the amount of the 
Improvement Costs, which shall be reimbursable. The City Engineer may consult with Meritage 
in establishing the Improvement Costs, which shall be reimbursable.  However, the City 
Engineer’s determination, after consultation, shall be final. 

 
2.4 Reimbursement to Meritage. The City will reimburse Meritage for the 

Improvement Costs from development fees, as collected pursuant to Subsection 2.1, within three 
months after City’s collection thereof. As an alternative to receiving reimbursement payments, 
Meritage may elect to transfer all or a portion of the balance due to Meritage to another project 
within the City in the form of fee credits, including transfers to third parties for use as fee credits 
on other projects within the City.  If Meritage elects to receive fee credits in lieu of 
reimbursement payments, Meritage shall not be eligible to receive further reimbursement 
payments until one year after such fee credits received have been exhausted. 

 
Section 3. Construction of Improvements 

 

3.1 Meritage shall complete construction of the Improvements in accordance with the 
plans and specifications approved by City and in accordance with requirements of the applicable 
Subdivision Improvement Agreement between Meritage and the City. 

 
3.2 Meritage understands and acknowledges that the terms and conditions contained 

in any contract that Meritage has executed or may execute with any contractors or material 
suppliers regarding the construction of the Improvements have no force or effect upon this 
Agreement. 

 
Section 4. No Third Party Beneficiary 

 

City and Meritage are not entering into any contract or agreement with any general 
contractor, subcontractor, or other party by entering into this Agreement, nor is any general 



3  

contractor, subcontractor, or other party a third party retained by Meritage a beneficiary of this 
Agreement, and City shall have no obligation to pay any general contractor, subcontractor, or 
other party for any work that such general contractor, subcontractor, or other party may do 
pursuant to the plans and specifications for the Improvements. 

 
Section 5. Notice 

 

Any notice, payment or instrument required or permitted by this Agreement to be 
delivered to any party shall be deemed to have been received when personally delivered to that 
party or seventy-two (72) hours following deposit of the same in any United States Post Office, 
first class, postage prepaid, addressed as follows: 

 
City: City of San Juan Bautista 

311 Second Street/Post Office Box 1420 
San Juan Bautista, CA 95045 
Attention: City Manager 

 
Meritage: Meritage Homes of California, Inc. 

860 Stillwater Road, #200A 
West Sacramento, CA 95605 
Attention: Barry Grant 
Telephone: (916) 840-3550 
Facsimile: (916) 840-3584 
Email: Barry.Grant@meritagehomes.com 

 
With A Copy to: Meritage Homes Corporation 

8800 East Raintree Drive, Suite 300 
Scottsdale, Arizona 85260 
Attn: Curtis Keller 
Telephone: (480) 515-8012 
Facsimile: (623) 321-6642 
Email: Curtis.Keller@meritagehomes.com 

 
Any party hereto may, by notice given hereunder, designate a different address to which 

subsequent notices, payments, and instruments shall be delivered. 
 

Section 6. Term 
 

The term of this Agreement shall start as of the date first written above and shall remain 
in effect for ten years; provided, however, the City’s obligation to (i) make reimbursement 
payments of development fees collected within such ten-year period, and (ii) recognize fee 
credits which have been elected in lieu of reimbursement within such ten-year period, shall 
survive the termination of this Agreement.   

 
Section 7. Captions 

 

Captions to Sections of this Agreement are for convenience purposes only, and are not 
part of this Agreement. 

mailto:Barry.Grant@meritagehomes.com
mailto:Curtis.Keller@meritagehomes.com


4  

Section 8. Severability 
 

If any portion of this Agreement is declared by a Court of competent jurisdiction to be 
invalid or unenforceable, such portion shall be deemed severed from this Agreement and the 
remaining parts shall remain in full effect as though such invalid or unenforceable provision had 
not been a part of this Agreement. 

 
Section 9. Incorporation of Exhibits. 

 
All exhibits referred to in this Agreement are incorporated herein by reference. 

Section 10.  Attorneys’ Fees. 

In the event any party to this Agreement commences litigation for specific performance 
or damages for the breach of this Agreement, the prevailing party shall be entitled to a judgment 
against the other for an amount equal to reasonable attorneys’ fees and court costs incurred. 

 
 

[Signature Pages(s) Follow] 







7  

EXHIBIT B 
 

The Improvements 
 

Meritage will construct the San Juan Highway/First Street Roundabout and related 
improvements per the following approved improvement plans: 

 
 
Rancho Vista – First Street Roundabout Project, dated December 07, 2020, approved December 17, 
2020. 



8  

EXHIBIT C 
 
 

Anticipated Improvement Costs 



REIMBURSEMENT COST ESTIMATE July 6, 2021
RANCHO VISTA

FIRST STREET ROUNDABOUT - LOAYZA PORTION
SAN JUAN BAUTISTA, CALIFORNIA   

Item Description Loayza % Quantity Unit Unit Price Amount Pricing Basis

STREET IMPROVEMENTS
1 Mobilization 50% 1 LS 20,500.00$       10,250.00$              DeSilva Gates Proposal (12/03/20)
2 Construction Area Signs 50% 1 LS 15,085.00$       7,542.50$                DeSilva Gates Proposal (12/03/20)
3 Traffic Control System 50% 1 LS 8,600.00$         4,300.00$                DeSilva Gates Proposal (12/03/20)
4 Clearing and Grubbing 50% 1 LS 17,310.00$       8,655.00$                DeSilva Gates Proposal (12/03/20)
5 Roadway Excavation 50% 986 CY 43.30$              21,346.90$              DeSilva Gates Proposal (12/03/20)
6 Fine Grading for Improvements 50% 17,474 SF 1.79$                15,639.23$              DeSilva Gates Proposal (12/03/20)
7 Import Topsoil 50% 110 CY 138.00$            7,590.00$                DeSilva Gates Proposal (12/03/20)
8 Aggregate Base (Class II) 50% 16,753 SF 3.00$                25,129.50$              DeSilva Gates Proposal (12/03/20)
9 Hot Mix Asphalt (Type A) 50% 339 TN 149.00$            25,255.50$              DeSilva Gates Proposal (12/03/20)

10 Overlay (Type A) 50% 262 TN 149.00$            19,519.00$              DeSilva Gates Proposal (12/03/20)
11 Edge Grind 50% 5,551 SF 1.80$                4,995.90$                DeSilva Gates Proposal (12/03/20)
12 HMA Dike 50% 120 LF 43.50$              2,610.00$                DeSilva Gates Proposal (12/03/20)
13 Slurry Seal 50% 331 SY 38.00$              6,289.00$                DeSilva Gates Proposal (12/03/20)
14 ADA Curb Ramps 50% 4 EA 1,620.00$         3,240.00$                DeSilva Gates Proposal (12/03/20)
15 Median Curb (Type 2) 50% 780 LF 30.00$              11,700.00$              DeSilva Gates Proposal (12/03/20)
16 Median Cobblestone Surfacing 50% 932 SF 22.00$              10,252.00$              DeSilva Gates Proposal (12/03/20)
17 Curb and Gutter (Type 2) 50% 686 LF 41.00$              14,063.00$              DeSilva Gates Proposal (12/03/20)
18 Minor Concrete (Mountable Curb) 50% 157 LF 44.00$              3,454.00$                DeSilva Gates Proposal (12/03/20)
19 Minor Concrete (Sidewalk) 50% 875 SF 9.60$                4,200.00$                DeSilva Gates Proposal (12/03/20)
20 Minor Concrete (Truck Apron) 50% 972 SF 26.50$              12,879.00$              DeSilva Gates Proposal (12/03/20)
21 6" Vertical Curb & Gutter 50% 814 LF 34.00$              13,838.00$              DeSilva Gates Contract (10/27/17)
22 4" Separated PCC Sidewalk 50% 1,704 SF 9.00$                7,668.00$                DeSilva Gates Contract (10/27/17)
23 -$                         

Subtotal Street Improvements 240,416.53$            

P:\LAND ACQUISITION\3 SOUTH BAY PROJECTS\San Juan Bautista\Rancho Vista\Land Development\Civil\RAB easement & Design\_RAB Reimbursement\First St RAB - Loayza Reimbursement Request\First Street RAB Page 1 of 3



Item Description Loayza % Quantity Unit Unit Price Amount Pricing Basis
SIGNAGE & STRIPING

1 Opti-Curb Toughened Glass Curb Markers 50% 280 EA 238.20$            33,348.00$              DeSilva Gates Proposal (12/03/20)
2 6" Thermoplastic Striping - White - Solid 50% 1,340 LF 6.50$                4,355.00$                DeSilva Gates Proposal (12/03/20)
3 6" Thermoplastic Striping - White - Dashed 50% 36 LF 6.00$                108.00$                   DeSilva Gates Proposal (12/03/20)
4 6" Thermoplastic Striping - Yellow - Solid 50% 860 LF 6.50$                2,795.00$                DeSilva Gates Proposal (12/03/20)
5 6" Thermoplastic Striping - Yellow - 2x Solid 50% 675 LF 13.00$              4,387.50$                DeSilva Gates Proposal (12/03/20)
6 8" Thermoplastic Striping - Yellow - Solid 50% 26 LF 9.75$                126.75$                   DeSilva Gates Proposal (12/03/20)
7 12" Thermoplastic Striping - White (Includes Xwalk on Lavagnino) 50% 107 LF 13.00$              695.50$                   DeSilva Gates Proposal (12/03/20)
8 Thermoplastic Pavement Marking 50% 313 SF 15.00$              2,347.50$                DeSilva Gates Proposal (12/03/20)
9 Pavement Markers (Retroreflective) 50% 76 EA 6.50$                247.00$                   DeSilva Gates Proposal (12/03/20)

10 Signing 50% 1 LS 11,700.00$       5,850.00$                DeSilva Gates Proposal (12/03/20)
11 Traffic Control (Maintain One Lane) 50% 1 LS 141,165.00$     70,582.50$              DeSilva Gates Proposal (12/03/20)
12 Loss of Efficiency (Maintain One Lane) 50% 1 LS 21,250.00$       10,625.00$              DeSilva Gates Proposal (12/03/20)
13 Loss of Efficiency (Maintain One Lane) 50% 1 LS 25,000.00$       12,500.00$              Don Chapin Estimate
14 -$                         

Subtotal Storm Drain 147,967.75$            

STORM DRAIN
1 Under Curb Drains 50% 1,251 LF 16.00$              10,008.00$              DeSilva Gates Proposal (12/03/20)
2 Drainage Inlet (D-6) 50% 3 EA 3,500.00$         5,250.00$                Don Chapin Proposal (12/11/20)
3 Drainage Inlet (D-7) 50% 2 EA 3,500.00$         3,500.00$                Don Chapin Proposal (12/11/20)
4 12" Reinforced Concrete Pipe 50% 100 LF 100.00$            5,000.00$                Don Chapin Proposal (12/11/20)
5 15" Reinforced Concrete Pipe 50% 10 LF 180.00$            900.00$                   Don Chapin Proposal (12/11/20)
6 18" Reinforced Concrete Pipe 50% 40 LF 215.00$            4,300.00$                Don Chapin Proposal (12/11/20)
7 12" Concrete Flared End Section 50% 1 EA 800.00$            400.00$                   Don Chapin Proposal (12/11/20)
8 Storm Drain Manhole 50% 2 EA 6,750.00$         6,750.00$                Don Chapin Proposal (12/11/20)
9 Remove Pipe 50% 30 LF 100.00$            1,500.00$                Don Chapin Proposal (12/11/20)

10 Remove Storm Drain Structure 50% 2 EA Incl Above -$                         Don Chapin Proposal (12/11/20)
11 -$                         

Subtotal Storm Drain 37,608.00$              

WATER 
1 8" PVC Pipe 100% 90 LF 190.00$            17,100.00$              Don Chapin Proposal (12/11/20)
2 8" Gate Valve 100% 5 EA Incl Above -$                         Don Chapin Proposal (12/11/20)
3 Temporary Blowoff Valve 100% 1 EA Incl Above -$                         Don Chapin Proposal (12/11/20)
4 8" Tie-In to Existing Line 100% 1 EA Incl Above -$                         Don Chapin Proposal (12/11/20)
5 Concrete Thrust Block 100% 4 EA 155.00$            620.00$                   Don Chapin Proposal (12/11/20)
6 Adjust Valve Lid to Grade 50% 3 EA 900.00$            1,350.00$                Don Chapin Proposal (12/11/20)
7 -$                         

Subtotal Water 19,070.00$              

P:\LAND ACQUISITION\3 SOUTH BAY PROJECTS\San Juan Bautista\Rancho Vista\Land Development\Civil\RAB easement & Design\_RAB Reimbursement\First St RAB - Loayza Reimbursement Request\First Street RAB Page 2 of 3



Item Description Loayza % Quantity Unit Unit Price Amount Pricing Basis
JOINT TRENCH & STREET LIGHT

1 (4) Streetlights, Trench, Conduit & Wire 50% 1 LS 26,192.50$       13,096.25$              Hudson Excavation Proposal (07/24/17)
2 PG&E pole location change on First Street 50% 1 LS 11,062.50$       5,531.25$                Hudson Excavation Change Order (04/25/18)
3 (2) New Streetlights and Relocate (1) Streetlight 50% 1 LS 19,415.00$       9,707.50$                Hudson Excavation Change Order (12/07/20)
4 Adjust Manhole to Grade (AT&T) 50% 1 LS -$                  -$                         TBD
5 -$                         

Subtotal Joint Trench & Street Light 28,335.00$              

LANDSCAPING 
1 Grid wire mesh fence 50% 85 LF 85.00$              3,612.50$                XL Landscape Proposal (11/24/20)
2 Demo existing split-rail fence 50% 95 LF 32.00$              1,520.00$                XL Landscape Proposal (11/24/20)
3 Irrigation System (Complete) 50% 1 LS 9,986.72$         4,993.36$                XL Landscape Proposal (11/24/20)
4 Landscaping (Complete) 50% 1 LS 15,126.74$       7,563.37$                XL Landscape Proposal (11/24/20)
5 -$                         

Subtotal Landscaping 17,689.23$              

ENGINEERING DESIGN & STAKING
1 RAB Engineering, Design, Revisions, Construction Admin 50% 1 LS 134,000.00$     67,000.00$              Kimley-Horn Contract (04/10/20) & CO's
2 Landscape Plan Revisions 50% 1 LS 9,000.00$         4,500.00$                KLA Add'l Services Order (#9 & 10)
3 Revise Public Street Lighting plans 50% 1 EA 1,500.00$         750.00$                   Millennium Design Change Order (12/11/20)
4 RAB Staking & Supplemental Topo/Coordination 50% 1 LS 13,000.00$       6,500.00$                VVH Change Order (12/14/20)
5 Geotechnical Testing & Observation 50% 1 LS 47,800.00$       23,900.00$              Engeo Change Order (12/22/20)
6 Electric OH to UG Conversion (20C) 10% 1 LS 163,125.38$     16,312.54$              PG&E Contract (08/16/17)
7 Replace AT&T Pole 50% 1 LS 13,266.43$       6,633.22$                AT&T Contract (11/30/20)
8 Plan Check & Inspection Fees 50% 1 LS -$                  -$                         Pro-rated share of total improvement costs
9 Bond Costs 50% 1 LS -$                  -$                         Pro-rated share of total improvement costs

10 SWPPP Monitoring & Maintenance 50% 1 LS -$                  -$                         Pro-rated share of total improvement costs
11 Loayza ROW Dedication Land Value 50% 5,668 SF (1.76)$               (5,000.00)$               Pierce Real Estate Appraisal
12 -$                         

Subtotal Engineering Design & Staking 120,595.75$            

TOTAL AMOUNT 611,682.26$            

P:\LAND ACQUISITION\3 SOUTH BAY PROJECTS\San Juan Bautista\Rancho Vista\Land Development\Civil\RAB easement & Design\_RAB Reimbursement\First St RAB - Loayza Reimbursement Request\First Street RAB Page 3 of 3






























































































	RAB Reimbursement Agreement 2021.07.06_MTH signed.pdf
	EXHIBIT A
	EXHIBIT B
	EXHIBIT C





2-Jul-21 IMPACT FEES FROM DEVELOPERS


REST    


ROOMS BUILDINGS PLANNING WATER SEWER W/S


 CAPITAL IMPROVEMENT 


BUDGET FY 21/22                                 


Projects Project #


FY 21/22 


Budget General Fund


American 


Rescue 


Plan


Park 


Impact 


Storm 


Drain 


Impact


Traffic 


Impact


Public 


Facility 


Impact


Public Safety 


Impact Fees


Dev 


Contr


Parking 


& RR 


Fund


BUILDIN


G Rehab-


Rpl Fund


Library 


Impact


Library 


Grant


State  


Funds -  


Gas Tax 


SB1 Measure G


State 


Grants


Impact 


Fees, 


Bond, SCIP 


Sewer 


Impact fees 


Fund


EPA 


Compliance 


Project 


financing


Street Projects -                      


Hwy 156 RTL 20.03 611,625       611,625   611,625             


PMP- Slurry Seal (7 streets) 21.22 275,000       40,500    234,500            275,000             


Landscape for Third Street Imps 22.06 40,673         40,500               40,500               


Utility projects -                      


* Rancho Vista Lift Station 20.05 125,000       125,000        125,000             


Transfer Switches for Wells 1 + 5 21.07 20,500         20,500          20,500               


Design Force Main to Hollister 21.20 1,004,410   1,004,410      1,004,410         


Dias Lift Station Pump Upgrades 22.03 50,000         50,000           50,000               


Lift Station Pump- emergency replacement 22.05 15,000         15,000           15,000               


Telemetry 22.04 50,000         25,000          25,000           50,000               


Parks Projects -                      


Verutti Park Restroom 19-42 161,039       49,340       111,699    161,039             


Luck Park Masterplan 20-10 12,584         12,584   12,584               


Franklin Park 21-01 164,394       164,394       164,394             


Trail Plan (ATP) 21-02 250,000       25,000               225,000       250,000             


Community Facilities Projects -                      


City Hall & Council Chamber 20-13 55,000         30,000       25,000        55,000               


Community Hall Accoustics 21.24 45000 45,000       45,000               


Corporation Yard 20-15 20,000         20,000       20,000               


Library AC Unit 21.03 20,000         20,000  20,000               


Fire Station-City Hall Emerg Gen 21.15 125,000       125,000           125,000             


File Storage 20-04 15,000         15,000       15,000               


Fire Station Ap Bay Improvements 21.23 50,000         50,000             50,000               


Equipment -                      


Power Inverter 6K watts 20.20 2,000            2,000             2,000                 


Pipe Locator 20.22 7,750            3,875            3,875             7,750                 


Projector (library) 20.23 1,500            1,500     1,500                 


Smart Screen (library) 20.24 2,000            2,000     2,000                 


Tow behind Valve Excerciser 21.16 7,500            7,500            7,500                 


Pipe Threader 21.18 2,500            2,500            2,500                 


Dump Truck Bed 21.19 18,500         4,625      9,250            4,625             18,500               


Steel Trench Plates 21.25 6,500            3,250            3,250             6,500                 


Studies -                      


Water/Sewer Rate Study (Prop 218) 21.09 4,640            2,320            2,320             4,640                 


Impact Fee Nexus Study 21.10 35,000         5000 7500 5000 7,500          5,000               5000 35,000               


SB 2 Grant HCD 21.12 159,087       159,087       159,087             


LEAP Grant HCD 21.13 58,180         58,180         58,180               


REAP Grant HCD 21.14 23,450         23,450         23,450               


Special Initiatives -                      


Urban Growth/Sphere of Infl 21.11 103,619       103,619            103,619             


Third Street Master Plan 22.01 100,000       100,000            100,000             


Public Safety Committee Initiative 22.02 100,000       100,000            100,000             


TOTAL 3,742,451   328,619            -             17,584   7,500        5,000    166,840     180,000           611,625   111,699    25,000        25,000  3,500     45,125    275,000            630,111       74,195          231,070        1,004,410      3,742,278         


3,742,278         


-                      


Added Funds 60,000               (45,000)      75,000               19,000          79,500           188,500             


New funds 200,000            45,000       50,000             40,500    25,000          90,000           450,500             


260,000            -              50,000             -            -             -               -         -         -           75,000               -                44,000          169,500        -                  598,500             


9-Jun-21 44,000   79,500   123,500    


LIBRARY STREETS








1  


REIMBURSEMENT AGREEMENT 
FOR PUBLIC IMPROVEMENTS 


(Meritage Homes of California, Inc. / Rancho Vista) 
 
 


This Agreement, dated as of , 2021 (the “Effective Date”), by and 
between the City of San Juan Bautista, a municipal corporation (the "City"), and Meritage 
Homes of California, Inc., a California corporation ("Meritage"). 


 
WITNESSETH: 


 
WHEREAS, Meritage is developing that certain real property described in Exhibit A 


attached hereto (the “Property”). 
 


WHEREAS, the Property is subject to those certain Conditions of Approval for Rancho 
Vista Subdivision for VTM 2015-201 (the “Conditions of Approval”) and Development 
Agreement by and between the City of San Juan Bautista and R.L. Fulton Holding Company, 
LLC regarding the Rancho Vista Project dated April 17, 2015 (the “Development Agreement”). 


 
WHEREAS, Section 2.09(c) of the Development Agreement provides that the City shall 


not require the funding or construction of facilities or improvements that provide for oversizing 
or overcapacity unless the City enters into a reimbursement agreement therefor. 


 
WHEREAS, items 1(h) and 15 of the Conditions of Approval require, among other 


things, the construction of off-site roundabout intersection improvements at First Street and 
Lavagnino Drive. 


 
WHEREAS, Meritage is willing to construct and/or install the roundabout improvements 


more particularly described and shown on Exhibit B, attached hereto (the "Improvements”), the 
anticipated costs of which are indicated on Exhibit C, attached hereto. 


 


WHEREAS, City and Meritage are entering into this agreement, in accordance with 
Section 2.09(c) of the Development Agreement, to provide for the City’s reimbursement of 
certain costs of design and construction of the Improvements to Meritage; 


 
NOW, THEREFORE, in consideration of the mutual promises contained herein. City and 


Meritage hereby agree as follows: 
 


Section 1. Improvements  Meritage will advance the costs for and construct and/or install 
the Improvements for a total estimated amount of six hundred eleven thousand, six hundred 
eighty two dollars and twenty six cents ($611,682.26) (“Estimated Improvement Cost”). In the 
event the actual costs incurred to complete the Improvements (“Improvement Costs”) exceed 
the Estimated Improvement Cost, Meritage may request additional reimbursement for that 
portion of Improvement Costs that exceed the Estimated Improvement Cost. 







2  


Section 2: Reimbursement 
 


2.1 Reimbursement by City  City shall collect development fees from all applications  
for development which requires the use of the oversizing or overcapacity of the Improvements, 
for a ten-year period, beginning on the effective date of this Agreement and continuing for ten 
years.  Such fees collected during that time period shall be reimbursed to Meritage, as set forth 
herein. 


 
2.2 Allowable Improvement Costs City shall only reimburse Meritage for Meritage’s 


actual direct costs for construction and/or installation of the Improvements. City shall not pay 
for Meritage’s overhead or any profit resulting from the construction and/or installation of the 
Improvements. 


 
2.3 Verification of Reimbursement Request Meritage shall provide City with 


reasonable documentation in support of the Improvement Costs incurred by Meritage, including, 
but not limited to, copies of invoices or executed contracts with any subcontractor or consultant 
and copies of issued checks or other proof of payment showing that payment has been made in 
connection with the reimbursement request (“Supporting Documentation”). The City Engineer 
will review the Supporting Documentation and shall establish, in good faith, the amount of the 
Improvement Costs, which shall be reimbursable. The City Engineer may consult with Meritage 
in establishing the Improvement Costs, which shall be reimbursable.  However, the City 
Engineer’s determination, after consultation, shall be final. 


 
2.4 Reimbursement to Meritage. The City will reimburse Meritage for the 


Improvement Costs from development fees, as collected pursuant to Subsection 2.1, within three 
months after City’s collection thereof. As an alternative to receiving reimbursement payments, 
Meritage may elect to transfer all or a portion of the balance due to Meritage to another project 
within the City in the form of fee credits, including transfers to third parties for use as fee credits 
on other projects within the City.  If Meritage elects to receive fee credits in lieu of 
reimbursement payments, Meritage shall not be eligible to receive further reimbursement 
payments until one year after such fee credits received have been exhausted. 


 
Section 3. Construction of Improvements 


 


3.1 Meritage shall complete construction of the Improvements in accordance with the 
plans and specifications approved by City and in accordance with requirements of the applicable 
Subdivision Improvement Agreement between Meritage and the City. 


 
3.2 Meritage understands and acknowledges that the terms and conditions contained 


in any contract that Meritage has executed or may execute with any contractors or material 
suppliers regarding the construction of the Improvements have no force or effect upon this 
Agreement. 


 
Section 4. No Third Party Beneficiary 


 


City and Meritage are not entering into any contract or agreement with any general 
contractor, subcontractor, or other party by entering into this Agreement, nor is any general 







3  


contractor, subcontractor, or other party a third party retained by Meritage a beneficiary of this 
Agreement, and City shall have no obligation to pay any general contractor, subcontractor, or 
other party for any work that such general contractor, subcontractor, or other party may do 
pursuant to the plans and specifications for the Improvements. 


 
Section 5. Notice 


 


Any notice, payment or instrument required or permitted by this Agreement to be 
delivered to any party shall be deemed to have been received when personally delivered to that 
party or seventy-two (72) hours following deposit of the same in any United States Post Office, 
first class, postage prepaid, addressed as follows: 


 
City: City of San Juan Bautista 


311 Second Street/Post Office Box 1420 
San Juan Bautista, CA 95045 
Attention: City Manager 


 
Meritage: Meritage Homes of California, Inc. 


860 Stillwater Road, #200A 
West Sacramento, CA 95605 
Attention: Barry Grant 
Telephone: (916) 840-3550 
Facsimile: (916) 840-3584 
Email: Barry.Grant@meritagehomes.com 


 
With A Copy to: Meritage Homes Corporation 


8800 East Raintree Drive, Suite 300 
Scottsdale, Arizona 85260 
Attn: Curtis Keller 
Telephone: (480) 515-8012 
Facsimile: (623) 321-6642 
Email: Curtis.Keller@meritagehomes.com 


 
Any party hereto may, by notice given hereunder, designate a different address to which 


subsequent notices, payments, and instruments shall be delivered. 
 


Section 6. Term 
 


The term of this Agreement shall start as of the date first written above and shall remain 
in effect for ten years; provided, however, the City’s obligation to (i) make reimbursement 
payments of development fees collected within such ten-year period, and (ii) recognize fee 
credits which have been elected in lieu of reimbursement within such ten-year period, shall 
survive the termination of this Agreement.   


 
Section 7. Captions 


 


Captions to Sections of this Agreement are for convenience purposes only, and are not 
part of this Agreement. 



mailto:Barry.Grant@meritagehomes.com

mailto:Curtis.Keller@meritagehomes.com





4  


Section 8. Severability 
 


If any portion of this Agreement is declared by a Court of competent jurisdiction to be 
invalid or unenforceable, such portion shall be deemed severed from this Agreement and the 
remaining parts shall remain in full effect as though such invalid or unenforceable provision had 
not been a part of this Agreement. 


 
Section 9. Incorporation of Exhibits. 


 
All exhibits referred to in this Agreement are incorporated herein by reference. 


Section 10.  Attorneys’ Fees. 


In the event any party to this Agreement commences litigation for specific performance 
or damages for the breach of this Agreement, the prevailing party shall be entitled to a judgment 
against the other for an amount equal to reasonable attorneys’ fees and court costs incurred. 


 
 


[Signature Pages(s) Follow] 















7  


EXHIBIT B 
 


The Improvements 
 


Meritage will construct the San Juan Highway/First Street Roundabout and related 
improvements per the following approved improvement plans: 


 
 
Rancho Vista – First Street Roundabout Project, dated December 07, 2020, approved December 17, 
2020. 







8  


EXHIBIT C 
 
 


Anticipated Improvement Costs 







REIMBURSEMENT COST ESTIMATE July 6, 2021
RANCHO VISTA


FIRST STREET ROUNDABOUT - LOAYZA PORTION
SAN JUAN BAUTISTA, CALIFORNIA   


Item Description Loayza % Quantity Unit Unit Price Amount Pricing Basis


STREET IMPROVEMENTS
1 Mobilization 50% 1 LS 20,500.00$       10,250.00$              DeSilva Gates Proposal (12/03/20)
2 Construction Area Signs 50% 1 LS 15,085.00$       7,542.50$                DeSilva Gates Proposal (12/03/20)
3 Traffic Control System 50% 1 LS 8,600.00$         4,300.00$                DeSilva Gates Proposal (12/03/20)
4 Clearing and Grubbing 50% 1 LS 17,310.00$       8,655.00$                DeSilva Gates Proposal (12/03/20)
5 Roadway Excavation 50% 986 CY 43.30$              21,346.90$              DeSilva Gates Proposal (12/03/20)
6 Fine Grading for Improvements 50% 17,474 SF 1.79$                15,639.23$              DeSilva Gates Proposal (12/03/20)
7 Import Topsoil 50% 110 CY 138.00$            7,590.00$                DeSilva Gates Proposal (12/03/20)
8 Aggregate Base (Class II) 50% 16,753 SF 3.00$                25,129.50$              DeSilva Gates Proposal (12/03/20)
9 Hot Mix Asphalt (Type A) 50% 339 TN 149.00$            25,255.50$              DeSilva Gates Proposal (12/03/20)


10 Overlay (Type A) 50% 262 TN 149.00$            19,519.00$              DeSilva Gates Proposal (12/03/20)
11 Edge Grind 50% 5,551 SF 1.80$                4,995.90$                DeSilva Gates Proposal (12/03/20)
12 HMA Dike 50% 120 LF 43.50$              2,610.00$                DeSilva Gates Proposal (12/03/20)
13 Slurry Seal 50% 331 SY 38.00$              6,289.00$                DeSilva Gates Proposal (12/03/20)
14 ADA Curb Ramps 50% 4 EA 1,620.00$         3,240.00$                DeSilva Gates Proposal (12/03/20)
15 Median Curb (Type 2) 50% 780 LF 30.00$              11,700.00$              DeSilva Gates Proposal (12/03/20)
16 Median Cobblestone Surfacing 50% 932 SF 22.00$              10,252.00$              DeSilva Gates Proposal (12/03/20)
17 Curb and Gutter (Type 2) 50% 686 LF 41.00$              14,063.00$              DeSilva Gates Proposal (12/03/20)
18 Minor Concrete (Mountable Curb) 50% 157 LF 44.00$              3,454.00$                DeSilva Gates Proposal (12/03/20)
19 Minor Concrete (Sidewalk) 50% 875 SF 9.60$                4,200.00$                DeSilva Gates Proposal (12/03/20)
20 Minor Concrete (Truck Apron) 50% 972 SF 26.50$              12,879.00$              DeSilva Gates Proposal (12/03/20)
21 6" Vertical Curb & Gutter 50% 814 LF 34.00$              13,838.00$              DeSilva Gates Contract (10/27/17)
22 4" Separated PCC Sidewalk 50% 1,704 SF 9.00$                7,668.00$                DeSilva Gates Contract (10/27/17)
23 -$                         


Subtotal Street Improvements 240,416.53$            


P:\LAND ACQUISITION\3 SOUTH BAY PROJECTS\San Juan Bautista\Rancho Vista\Land Development\Civil\RAB easement & Design\_RAB Reimbursement\First St RAB - Loayza Reimbursement Request\First Street RAB Page 1 of 3







Item Description Loayza % Quantity Unit Unit Price Amount Pricing Basis
SIGNAGE & STRIPING


1 Opti-Curb Toughened Glass Curb Markers 50% 280 EA 238.20$            33,348.00$              DeSilva Gates Proposal (12/03/20)
2 6" Thermoplastic Striping - White - Solid 50% 1,340 LF 6.50$                4,355.00$                DeSilva Gates Proposal (12/03/20)
3 6" Thermoplastic Striping - White - Dashed 50% 36 LF 6.00$                108.00$                   DeSilva Gates Proposal (12/03/20)
4 6" Thermoplastic Striping - Yellow - Solid 50% 860 LF 6.50$                2,795.00$                DeSilva Gates Proposal (12/03/20)
5 6" Thermoplastic Striping - Yellow - 2x Solid 50% 675 LF 13.00$              4,387.50$                DeSilva Gates Proposal (12/03/20)
6 8" Thermoplastic Striping - Yellow - Solid 50% 26 LF 9.75$                126.75$                   DeSilva Gates Proposal (12/03/20)
7 12" Thermoplastic Striping - White (Includes Xwalk on Lavagnino) 50% 107 LF 13.00$              695.50$                   DeSilva Gates Proposal (12/03/20)
8 Thermoplastic Pavement Marking 50% 313 SF 15.00$              2,347.50$                DeSilva Gates Proposal (12/03/20)
9 Pavement Markers (Retroreflective) 50% 76 EA 6.50$                247.00$                   DeSilva Gates Proposal (12/03/20)


10 Signing 50% 1 LS 11,700.00$       5,850.00$                DeSilva Gates Proposal (12/03/20)
11 Traffic Control (Maintain One Lane) 50% 1 LS 141,165.00$     70,582.50$              DeSilva Gates Proposal (12/03/20)
12 Loss of Efficiency (Maintain One Lane) 50% 1 LS 21,250.00$       10,625.00$              DeSilva Gates Proposal (12/03/20)
13 Loss of Efficiency (Maintain One Lane) 50% 1 LS 25,000.00$       12,500.00$              Don Chapin Estimate
14 -$                         


Subtotal Storm Drain 147,967.75$            


STORM DRAIN
1 Under Curb Drains 50% 1,251 LF 16.00$              10,008.00$              DeSilva Gates Proposal (12/03/20)
2 Drainage Inlet (D-6) 50% 3 EA 3,500.00$         5,250.00$                Don Chapin Proposal (12/11/20)
3 Drainage Inlet (D-7) 50% 2 EA 3,500.00$         3,500.00$                Don Chapin Proposal (12/11/20)
4 12" Reinforced Concrete Pipe 50% 100 LF 100.00$            5,000.00$                Don Chapin Proposal (12/11/20)
5 15" Reinforced Concrete Pipe 50% 10 LF 180.00$            900.00$                   Don Chapin Proposal (12/11/20)
6 18" Reinforced Concrete Pipe 50% 40 LF 215.00$            4,300.00$                Don Chapin Proposal (12/11/20)
7 12" Concrete Flared End Section 50% 1 EA 800.00$            400.00$                   Don Chapin Proposal (12/11/20)
8 Storm Drain Manhole 50% 2 EA 6,750.00$         6,750.00$                Don Chapin Proposal (12/11/20)
9 Remove Pipe 50% 30 LF 100.00$            1,500.00$                Don Chapin Proposal (12/11/20)


10 Remove Storm Drain Structure 50% 2 EA Incl Above -$                         Don Chapin Proposal (12/11/20)
11 -$                         


Subtotal Storm Drain 37,608.00$              


WATER 
1 8" PVC Pipe 100% 90 LF 190.00$            17,100.00$              Don Chapin Proposal (12/11/20)
2 8" Gate Valve 100% 5 EA Incl Above -$                         Don Chapin Proposal (12/11/20)
3 Temporary Blowoff Valve 100% 1 EA Incl Above -$                         Don Chapin Proposal (12/11/20)
4 8" Tie-In to Existing Line 100% 1 EA Incl Above -$                         Don Chapin Proposal (12/11/20)
5 Concrete Thrust Block 100% 4 EA 155.00$            620.00$                   Don Chapin Proposal (12/11/20)
6 Adjust Valve Lid to Grade 50% 3 EA 900.00$            1,350.00$                Don Chapin Proposal (12/11/20)
7 -$                         


Subtotal Water 19,070.00$              


P:\LAND ACQUISITION\3 SOUTH BAY PROJECTS\San Juan Bautista\Rancho Vista\Land Development\Civil\RAB easement & Design\_RAB Reimbursement\First St RAB - Loayza Reimbursement Request\First Street RAB Page 2 of 3







Item Description Loayza % Quantity Unit Unit Price Amount Pricing Basis
JOINT TRENCH & STREET LIGHT


1 (4) Streetlights, Trench, Conduit & Wire 50% 1 LS 26,192.50$       13,096.25$              Hudson Excavation Proposal (07/24/17)
2 PG&E pole location change on First Street 50% 1 LS 11,062.50$       5,531.25$                Hudson Excavation Change Order (04/25/18)
3 (2) New Streetlights and Relocate (1) Streetlight 50% 1 LS 19,415.00$       9,707.50$                Hudson Excavation Change Order (12/07/20)
4 Adjust Manhole to Grade (AT&T) 50% 1 LS -$                  -$                         TBD
5 -$                         


Subtotal Joint Trench & Street Light 28,335.00$              


LANDSCAPING 
1 Grid wire mesh fence 50% 85 LF 85.00$              3,612.50$                XL Landscape Proposal (11/24/20)
2 Demo existing split-rail fence 50% 95 LF 32.00$              1,520.00$                XL Landscape Proposal (11/24/20)
3 Irrigation System (Complete) 50% 1 LS 9,986.72$         4,993.36$                XL Landscape Proposal (11/24/20)
4 Landscaping (Complete) 50% 1 LS 15,126.74$       7,563.37$                XL Landscape Proposal (11/24/20)
5 -$                         


Subtotal Landscaping 17,689.23$              


ENGINEERING DESIGN & STAKING
1 RAB Engineering, Design, Revisions, Construction Admin 50% 1 LS 134,000.00$     67,000.00$              Kimley-Horn Contract (04/10/20) & CO's
2 Landscape Plan Revisions 50% 1 LS 9,000.00$         4,500.00$                KLA Add'l Services Order (#9 & 10)
3 Revise Public Street Lighting plans 50% 1 EA 1,500.00$         750.00$                   Millennium Design Change Order (12/11/20)
4 RAB Staking & Supplemental Topo/Coordination 50% 1 LS 13,000.00$       6,500.00$                VVH Change Order (12/14/20)
5 Geotechnical Testing & Observation 50% 1 LS 47,800.00$       23,900.00$              Engeo Change Order (12/22/20)
6 Electric OH to UG Conversion (20C) 10% 1 LS 163,125.38$     16,312.54$              PG&E Contract (08/16/17)
7 Replace AT&T Pole 50% 1 LS 13,266.43$       6,633.22$                AT&T Contract (11/30/20)
8 Plan Check & Inspection Fees 50% 1 LS -$                  -$                         Pro-rated share of total improvement costs
9 Bond Costs 50% 1 LS -$                  -$                         Pro-rated share of total improvement costs


10 SWPPP Monitoring & Maintenance 50% 1 LS -$                  -$                         Pro-rated share of total improvement costs
11 Loayza ROW Dedication Land Value 50% 5,668 SF (1.76)$               (5,000.00)$               Pierce Real Estate Appraisal
12 -$                         


Subtotal Engineering Design & Staking 120,595.75$            


TOTAL AMOUNT 611,682.26$            


P:\LAND ACQUISITION\3 SOUTH BAY PROJECTS\San Juan Bautista\Rancho Vista\Land Development\Civil\RAB easement & Design\_RAB Reimbursement\First St RAB - Loayza Reimbursement Request\First Street RAB Page 3 of 3





		EXHIBIT A

		EXHIBIT B

		EXHIBIT C









